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Question: 159

Topic: Service Credits
Hansard Page: ECITA 108

Senator Lundy asked:

What is the value of service credits or financial penalties attributed to Telstra Enterprise Services over the life of their contract with DCITA?

Answer:

Service credits from July 1999 to September 2003 have totalled $2,084,770 of which $56,868 is in dispute.

Outcome All, Output All 





Question: 160

Topic: Human Resources Contract
Written Question on Notice: 

Senator Lundy asked:

DCITA’s Human Resources contract is due to expire next year (24/9/04):

· What arrangements does the Department intend to make about this contract?

· Has the Department conducted a formal review of the contractor’s performance?

· Will the Department consider taking these functions back in house?
Answer:

1. The Department is currently reviewing the sourcing options for these services. This may include market testing some or all of the currently contracted services.

2. Yes.

3. At this stage no sourcing option, including taking back in house all or part of the services, has been excluded from consideration.

Outcome All, Output All 





Question: 161

Topic: Organisational Renewal – Work-life balance
Written Question on Notice: 

Senator Carr asked:

Work-life balance issues have been identified as important for the public service. The March 2003 Management Advisory Committee report Organisational Renewal discussed workforce planning issues, stating:
As the labour market tightens into the future, there will be increased pressure on attracting the skills required and maintaining competitive remuneration packages which support effective recruitment at the base grade and lateral levels. 

Employment conditions and the capacity for work/life balance will be an important element of such packages, and may offer APS agencies a competitive edge …

Increased flexibility in working patterns and arrangements will be an important part of the response to the demographic changes, recognising the life stage dynamics influencing workforce participation for work/life balance will be an important element of such packages, and may offer APS agencies a competitive 

The APS has been a leader in providing family friendly work practices (e.g. part-time work, flexible working hours, home based work, purchased leave) and needs to continue in this role through flexible conditions and supportive management approaches as part of its attraction and retention strategy.
In light of the MAC report [Organisational Renewal], the following questions are asked of each department:

1. What has been the department’s response to the MAC report to date?

2. Which issues identified in the MAC report have been identified as priority areas for the department?

3. What family friendly or work-life balance initiatives:

a) Exist in the department;

b) Are available to staff through the certified agreement; or

c) Are contained in the certified agreement, but the granting of them in individual cases is discretionary on the part of the organisation.

4. What family friendly or work-life balance initiatives has the department introduced in, or since, the implementation of the department’s most recent certified agreement?

5. With respect to certified agreement-based family friendly or work-life balance provisions:

a. What number and proportion of departmental staff are making use of such provisions in areas including:

i) Purchased leave (also known as 48/52 schemes);

ii) Negotiated part-time work arrangements;

iii) Parental leave;

iv) Use of information, advice or counselling services made available by the 

department;

v) Departmental provision of facilities (such as family care facilities);

vi) Home based work.

Answer:

1.
The Department’s response to the MAC report has been positive. The Executive Management Group have reviewed the report and a number initiatives have been incorporated in planning processes. 
2.
The Department has recently established a Human Resource Management Committee which will drive strategic development of a number of HR initiatives. A major emphasis for this year is the development of a comprehensive HR Strategy and Workforce Plan.
3.
a)
the Department has in place:

· an Employee Assistance Program providing confidential counselling services;

· flexible working hours;

· Christmas / New Year close down;

· provisions for part-time work;

· provisions for home-based work;

· provisions for job sharing;

· provision for Additional Planned Leave (purchased leave);

· provision for reimbursement of on-site Yoga classes;

· provision for payment of a contribution toward the cost of vacation care arrangements for school age children.


b)
with the exception of Yoga, all of the above are available through the current Certified Agreement.


c)
access to part-time work, home-based work, job sharing and Additional Planned Leave require manager approval.
4. Since development of the 2002-2004 Certified Agreement the Department has introduced an annual Health Week, during which staff are encouraged to participate in:

· health checks;

· sporting / exercise activities; and

· seminars.
5. a.
During the 2002-2003 financial year:

i)
13 employees purchased additional Planned Leave;

ii)
91 employees worked part-time hours;

iii)
1 employee utilised parental leave. 16 employees utilised maternity leave provisions.

iv)
62 counselling/advice sessions were conducted by the EAP provider. Due to confidentiality provisions it is not possible to identify the number of staff participating in these sessions.

v)
the Department does not itself provide family care facilities. 17 staff claimed a contribution towards the cost of vacation child care programs.

vi)
no applications for on-going home-based work have been received. Ad-hoc arrangements are facilitated for staff who need to work from home to meet short-term requirements.
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